

No. 17-1151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUQUESNE LIGHT HOLDINGS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
F/K/A DQE, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 812-4200
ishapiro@cato.org

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

KENTON J. SKARIN
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
kskarin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Third Circuit Allowed a Federal Agency to Penalize a Regulated Party that Followed the Agency’s Regulations to the Letter	3
II. The Petition Implicates Broader Concerns over Deference to Agencies	7
A. <i>Auer</i> implicates separation-of- powers concerns	7
B. <i>Auer</i> undermines the Administrative Procedure Act.....	10
C. <i>Auer</i> deprives regulated entities of fair notice	13
D. The Third Circuit’s decision heightens each of the concerns raised against <i>Auer</i>	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	2
<i>Charles Ilfeld Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 292 U.S. 62 (1934).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	10, 12
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	10, 13
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Charles H. Koch, Jr. & Richard Murphy, Administrative Law & Practice §10:26 (3d ed. 2010)	2
3 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., Administrative Law Treatise § 6.8 (5th ed. 2010).....	11
Robert A. Anthony & Michael Asimow, <i>The Court’s Deferences—A Foolish Inconsistency</i> , 26 Admin. & Reg. L. News 1 (2000)	14
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don’t Get It</i> , 10 Admin L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996).....	15
Kevin O. Leske, <i>A Rock Unturned: Justice Scalia’s (Unfinished) Crusade Against The Seminole Rock Deference Doctrine</i> , 69 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2017)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules,</i> 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	8, 9, 12, 13
Ilya Shapiro & David McDonald, Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.: <i>Judicial Overdeference Is Still A Massive Problem,</i> 18 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 8 (2017).....	9, 12
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Interpretive Dimension of Seminole Rock,</i> 22 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 669 (2015)	9, 12
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain,</i> 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011).....	9, 11
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	8
